

United States  
Circuit Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, HAROLD L. ICKES, Secretary of the Interior, Henry Gerharz, Project Engineer of the Flathead Irrigation Project, et al.,

Appellants,

vs.

AGNES McINTIRE, FLATHEAD IRRIGATION DISTRICT, a corporation, ALEX PABLO, and A. M. STERLING,

Appellees.

FLATHEAD IRRIGATION DISTRICT, a corporation,

Appellant,

vs.

AGNES McINTIRE, ALEX PABLO, and A. M. STERLING,

Appellees.

Brief of Appellant  
FLATHEAD IRRIGATION DISTRICT

Walter L. Pope  
Russell E. Smith  
Allan K. Smith  
Attorneys for Appellant.

Upon Appeals from the District Court of the United States for the District of Montana.

Filed .....

FILED

Clerk .....

20 1938

WALTER L. POPE,  
CLERK



---

---

United States  
Circuit Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, HAROLD L. ICKES, Secretary of the Interior, Henry Gerharz, Project Engineer of the Flathead Irrigation Project, et al.,

Appellants,

vs.

AGNES McINTIRE, FLATHEAD IRRIGATION DISTRICT, a corporation, ALEX PABLO, and A. M. STERLING,

Appellees.

FLATHEAD IRRIGATION DISTRICT, a corporation,

Appellant,

vs.

AGNES McINTIRE, ALEX PABLO, and A. M. STERLING,

Appellees.

---

Brief of Appellant

FLATHEAD IRRIGATION DISTRICT

---

Walter L. Pope  
Russell E. Smith  
Allan K. Smith

Attorneys for Appellant.

Upon Appeals from the District Court of the  
United States for the District of Montana.

---

---



### III

## INDEX

---

	Page
Table of Cases Cited .....	V
Table of Statutes Cited .....	VI
Statement of Pleadings and Basis of Jurisdiction .....	1- 4
Statement of Case .....	4-13
A. Creation and Purpose of Defendant Flathead Irrigation District .....	5
B. Creation of Reservation .....	6
C. Origin of Rights Claimed by Respondents	6- 8
D. History of Flathead Irrigation Project..	8-12
E. Recognition by United States of Private Rights .....	12
F. Duty of Water and Abandonment .....	12
G. Rights of Respondents Within the Sys- tem .....	12-13
Questions Raised by Appeal .....	13
Specifications of Error .....	13
Summary of Argument .....	14-15
Argument .....	15-46
I. That it has never been possible to create water rights, with a date of priority, on the Flathead Indian Reservation, under the Doctrine of prior appropriation.....	15-34
A. The Flathead Treaty reserved the lands and waters of the reservation for the Indians .....	15-20
1. The reservation of lands and wat- ers was for the Indians as a tribe, not as individuals .....	17-20

## IV

	Page
B. The United States thereupon became the trustee of said lands and waters for the benefit of the Indians as a tribe .....	20-24
C. There has never been a law under which water rights could be created on the Flathead Reservation by appropriation .....	24-34
1. The State Law of Appropriation did not apply .....	24-27
2. There is no law of the United States creating such rights, Section 19 of the Act of June 21, 1906, (34 Stat. L. 354) being a mere saving clause and inoperative to create rights .....	27-32
3. The idea of prior appropriation is repugnant to any theory of equitable treatment of the Indians on a reservation .....	32-34
II. There is no right in plaintiff or appellee defendants to take any water from the streams on the reservation except as such parties would be entitled to water from the Flathead Irrigation Project. (We contend that the doctrine of <i>U. S. v. Powers et al</i> (16 Fed. Supp. 155, affirmed 94 Fed. (2) 783) cannot be applied to the Flathead Reservation.) .....	34-46
A. The record here shows that the appellees could get water from the project system .....	35-36
B. The United States, which sustained to the Indians the guardian and ward relationship, had plenary power to provide for the distribution of the waters of the reservation so as to provide the greatest good for the greatest	

## V

	Page
number, and the method designated by the United States is the exclusive method .....	36-39
C. The United States has indicated that rights to water be obtained only through the project system .....	39-42
D. This did not disturb any vested rights because the lands were made subject to the system before any private rights attached to the lands ...	42-43
E. The system provided is the most equitable which could be devised ....	43-45
Conclusion .....	45-46

### TABLE OF CASES CITED

Beecher v. Weatherby, 95 U. S. 553 .....	36
Cherokee Nation v. Hitchcock, 187 U. S. 294, 47 L. Ed. 183, 23 S. C. 115 .....	21-37
Congressional Record, Vol. 40, p. 6036, 5811, 5813 .....	29-30
Corpus Juris, Vol. 59, p. 1093 .....	28
Cruse v. McCauley (C. C.), 96 Fed. 369 .....	25
Gritts v. Fisher, 224 U. S. 640, 56 L. Ed. 928, 32 S. C. 580 .....	38
Johnson v. McIntosh, 8 Wheat. 543, 5 U. S. (L. Ed.) 681 .....	20
Knickerbocker Ice Co. v. Stewart, 253 U. S. 149, 64 L. Ed. 834, 40 S. C. 438. ....	28
Leavenworth, etc. R. R. Co. v. U. S., 92 U. S. 733, 23 L. Ed. 634 .....	26
Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock, 187 U. S. 553, 47 L. Ed. 299, 23 S. C. 216 .....	23-36
Minnesota v. Hitchcock, 185 U. S. 373, 46 L. Ed. 954, 22 S. C. 650 .....	21
Moody v. Johnston, 66 Fed. (2d) 999, 70 Fed. (2d) 835 .....	1

## VI

	Page
Northern Pac. R. Co. v. Hinchman, 53 Fed. 523.	18
Northern Pac. R. Co. v. Maclay, 61 Fed. 554...	18-25
Ruling Case Law, Vol. 25, p. 123 .....	20
Scheer v. Moody, 48 Fed. (2d) 327 .....	43
Shutt v. State. 173 Ind. 689, 89 N. E. 6 .....	28
Smith v. Deniff, 23 Mont. 20, 60 Pac. 398, 81 Am. St. Rep. 408 .....	25
Stephens v. Cherokee Nation, 174 U. S. 445, 43 L. Ed. 1041, 19 S. C. 722 .....	37
Sturr v. Beck, 133 U. S. 541, 10 Sup. Ct. 350, 33 L. Ed. 761 .....	25
Tiger v. Western Investment Co., 221 U. S. 286, 55 L. Ed. 738, 31 S. C. 578 .....	39
U. S. v. Powers, 16 Fed. Supp. 155, .....	15-17-35-42
U. S. v. Powers, 94 Fed. (2d) 783 .....	15-20-35-45
U. S. v. Richert, 188 U. S. 432, 47 L. Ed. 532, 23 S. C. 478 .....	22
U. S. v. Rio Grande Irrigation Company, 16 S. C. 770, 43 L. Ed. 1136, 174 U. S. 690 .....	26-42
Williams v. Johnson, 239 U. S. 414, 60 L. Ed. 358, 36 S. C. 150 .....	39
Winters v. U. S. 143 Fed. 740 .....	25
Winters v. United States, 207 U. S. 564, 28 Sup. Ct. 207, 52 L. Ed. 340 .....	17-24

### TABLE OF STATUTES CITED

Act of Congress, July 26 1866, (14 Stat. 243, 43 U. S. C. A. 661) .....	25
Act of Congress, Feb. 8, 1887, (26 Stat. 794, 25 U. S. C. A. 331) .....	31-39
Act of Congress, April 23, 1904, (33 Stat. L. 302) .....	2-7-8-19-40
Act of Congress, June 21, 1906, (34 Stat. L. 354) .....	14-27
Act of Congress, April 30, 1908, (35 Stat. 83)..	9



## VII

	Page
Act of Congress, May 29, 1908, (35 Stat. L. 448) .....	10-40-42
Act of Congress, May 10, 1926, (44 Stat. 464-466) .....	5
Act of Congress, Jan. 12, 1927, (44 Stat. 945)..	5
Act of Congress, March 7, 1928, (45 Stat. 212-213) .....	5
Act of Congress, March 4, 1929, (45 Stat. 1547)..	5
Act of Congress, March 4, 1929, (45 Stat. 1639-1640) .....	5
Act of Congress, May 14, 1930, (46 Stat. 291)..	5
Enabling Act, State of Montana, (25 Stat. 676 Vol. 1, R. C. M. 1935, p. 60) .....	25
Flathead Treaty (12 Stat. 975, 2 Kappler 542).	6-17
General Allotment Act, (24 Stat. 388) .....	31
Judicial Code (30 Stat. L. 416, 30 Stat. L. 1094, Title 28 U. S. C. A., Section 41, Par. 25)....	4
Omaha Treaty, (10 Stat. 1043, 2 Kappler 453)..	19
Revised Codes of Montana, Sec. 7166-7194.8....	5
